Non-segment   (17.0)   (1.1)   -   -   10.5   -   (7.6)   -   (7.6)

Operating profit $   17.3   (1.1)   13.4   0.3   13.4   -   43.3   (19.5)   23.8

Amounts attributable to Brink’s:
Income from continuing operations $   2.9   (1.1)   8.4   0.2   8.2   0.1   18.7   (9.5)   9.2

Diluted EPS – continuing operations   0.06   (0.02)   0.17   -   0.17   -   0.38   (0.19)   0.19

Amounts may not add due to rounding. See page 38 for notes.

Non-GAAP & Adjusted Non-GAAP(g) Results Reconciled to GAAP

34

GAAP
Basis

Gains and
Losses on

Acquisitions and
Dispositions

(a)

Net Monetary
Asset Re-

measurement
Losses in
Venezuela

(b)

Employee
Benefit

Settlement
Losses

 (c)

U.S.
Retirement

Plans
(d)

Adjust
Income

Tax Rate
(e)

Non-GAAP
Basis

Adjust
Venezuela to
50 Bolivar to

the U.S.
Dollar

(f)

Pro Forma
Non-GAAP

Basis

Second Quarter 2013
Revenues:

Latin America $   413.6   -   -   -   -   -   413.6   (83.9)   329.7
EMEA   293.4   -   -   -   -   -   293.4   -   293.4
North America   226.3   -   -   -   -   -   226.3   -   226.3
Asia Pacific   36.6   -   -   -   -   -   36.6   -   36.6

Revenues $   969.9   -   -   -   -   -   969.9   (83.9)   886.0

Operating profit:
Latin America $   24.4   -   -   0.5   -   -   24.9   (10.1)   14.8
EMEA   18.7   -   -   -   -   -   18.7   -   18.7
North America   6.3   -   -   -   2.9   -   9.2   -   9.2
Asia Pacific   5.0   -   -   -   -   -   5.0   -   5.0

Segment operating profit   54.4   -   -   0.5   2.9   -   57.8   (10.1)   47.7
Non-segment   (21.6)   -   -   -   10.2   -   (11.4)   -   (11.4)

Operating profit $   32.8   -   -   0.5   13.1   -   46.4   (10.1)   36.3

Amounts attributable to Brink’s:
Income from continuing operations $   13.2   -   -   0.4   7.7   1.5   22.8   (6.7)   16.1
Diluted EPS – continuing operations   0.27   -   -   0.01   0.16   0.03   0.47   (0.14)   0.33

Amounts may not add due to rounding. See page 38 for notes.

Non-GAAP & Adjusted Non-GAAP(g) Results Reconciled to GAAP

35

GAAP
Basis

Gains and
Losses on

Acquisitions
and

Dispositions
(a)

Net Monetary
Asset Re-

measurement
Losses in
Venezuela

(b)

Employee
Benefit

Settlement
Losses

 (c)

U.S.
Retirement

Plans
(d)

Adjust
Income

Tax Rate
(e)

Non-GAAP
Basis

Adjust
Venezuela to
50 Bolivars to

the U.S.
Dollar

(f)

Adjusted
Non-GAAP

Basis
(g)

Third Quarter 2013

Revenues:

Latin America $   423.8   -   -   -   -   -   423.8   (100.1)   323.7

EMEA   301.2   -   -   -   -   -   301.2   -   301.2

North America   222.5   -   -   -   -   -   222.5   -   222.5

Asia Pacific   34.9   -   -   -   -   -   34.9   -   34.9

Revenues $   982.4   -   -   -   -   -   982.4   (100.1)   882.3

Operating profit:

Latin America $   42.8   -   -   0.8   -   -   43.6   (21.9)   21.7

EMEA   32.1   -   -   -   -   -   32.1   -   32.1

North America   0.2   -   -   -   2.9   -   3.1   -   3.1

Asia Pacific   4.8   -   -   -   -   -   4.8   -   4.8

Segment operating profit   79.9   -   -   0.8   2.9   -   83.6   (21.9)   61.7

Non-segment   (20.7)   (0.9)   -   -   10.3   -   (11.3)   -   (11.3)

Operating profit $   59.2   (0.9)   -   0.8   13.2   -   72.3   (21.9)   50.4

Amounts attributable to Brink’s:

Income from continuing operations $   29.8   (0.9)   -   0.6   7.7   (1.8)   35.4   (12.6)   22.8
Diluted EPS – continuing operations   0.61   (0.02)   -   0.01   0.16   (0.04)   0.72   (0.26)   0.46

Amounts may not add due to rounding. See page 38 for notes.

Non-GAAP & Adjusted Non-GAAP(g) Results Reconciled to GAAP

36

GAAP
Basis

Gains and
Losses on

Acquisitions
and

Dispositions
(a)

Net Monetary
Asset Re-

measurement
Losses in
Venezuela

(b)

Employee
Benefit

Settlement
Losses

 (c)

U.S.
Retirement

Plans
(d)

Adjust
Income

Tax
Rate
(e)

Non-GAAP
Basis

Adjust
Venezuela to 50
Bolivars to the

U.S. Dollar
(f)

Adjusted
Non-GAAP

Basis
(g)

Fourth Quarter 2013
Revenues:

Latin America $   470.4   -   -   -   -   -   470.4   (123.0)   347.4

EMEA   305.9   -   -   -   -   -   305.9   -   305.9

North America   226.4   -   -   -   -   -   226.4   -   226.4

Asia Pacific   36.7   -   -   -   -   -   36.7   -   36.7

Revenues $   1,039.4   -   -   -   -   -   1,039.4   (123.0)   916.4

Operating profit:
Latin America $   59.3   2.2   -   0.9   -   -   62.4   (23.3)   39.1

EMEA   22.1   -   -   -   -   -   22.1   -   22.1

North America   0.2   -   -   -   2.9   -   3.1   -   3.1

Asia Pacific   2.6   0.9   -   -   -   -   3.5   -   3.5

Segment operating profit   84.2   3.1   -   0.9   2.9   -   91.1   (23.3)   67.8

Non-segment   (21.8)   (0.8)   -   -   10.3   -   (12.3)   -   (12.3)

Operating profit $   62.4   2.3   -   0.9   13.2   -   78.8   (23.3)   55.5

Amounts attributable to Brink’s:
Income from continuing operations $   26.0   4.0   -   0.6   8.2   0.2   39.0   (11.2)   27.8

Diluted EPS – continuing operations   0.53   0.08   -   0.01   0.17   -   0.79   (0.23)   0.57

Amounts may not add due to rounding. See page 38 for notes.

Non-GAAP & Adjusted Non-GAAP(g) Results Reconciled to GAAP

37

GAAP
Basis

Gains and
Losses on

Acquisitions
and

Dispositions
(a)

Net Monetary
Asset Re-

measurement
Losses in
Venezuela

(b)

Employee
Benefit

Settlement
Losses

(c)

U.S.
Retirement

Plans
(d)

Adjust
Income

Tax Rate
(e)

Non-GAAP
Basis

Adjust
Venezuela to
50 Bolivars
to the U.S.

Dollar
(f)

Adjusted
Non-GAAP

Basis
(g)

Full Year 2013
Revenues:

Latin America $   1,720.7   -   -   -   -   -   1,720.7   (391.5)   1,329.2

EMEA   1,178.3   -   -   -   -   -   1,178.3   -   1,178.3

North America   898.4   -   -   -   -   -   898.4   -   898.4

Asia Pacific   144.8   -   -   -   -   -   144.8   -   144.8

Revenues $   3,942.2   -   -   -   -   -   3,942.2   (391.5)   3,550.7

Operating profit:
Latin America $ 149.9 2.2 13.4   2.5   -   -   168.0   (74.8)   93.2

EMEA   81.5   -   -   -   -   -   81.5   -   81.5

North America   4.7   -   -   -   11.6   -   16.3   -   16.3

Asia Pacific   16.7   0.9   -   -   -   -   17.6   -   17.6

Segment operating profit   252.8   3.1   13.4   2.5   11.6   -   283.4   (74.8)   208.6

Non-segment   (81.1)   (2.8)   -   -   41.3   -   (42.6)   -   (42.6)

Operating profit $   171.7   0.3   13.4   2.5   52.9   -   240.8   (74.8)   166.0

Amounts attributable to Brink’s:
Income from continuing operations $   71.9   2.0   8.4   1.8   31.8   -   115.9   (40.0)   75.9

Diluted EPS – continuing operations   1.47   0.04   0.17   0.04   0.65   -   2.37   (0.82)   1.55

Amounts may not add due to rounding. See page 38 for notes.

Non-GAAP & Adjusted Non-GAAP(g) Footnotes

38

a) To eliminate:
• a $1.1 million adjustment in the first quarter of 2013 to the amount of gain recognized on a 2010 business acquisition in

Mexico as a result of a favorable adjustment to the purchase price received in the first quarter of 2013.
• $1.7 million of adjustments in the third and fourth quarters of 2013 primarily related to the January 2013 acquisition of

Rede Trel in Brazil.
• $3.1 million in adjustments in the fourth quarter of 2013 related to the increase in a loss contingency assumed in the